504261905 03/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4308585

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ZACHARIHA J. KENT	02/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIO CLEAN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	398 VIA EL CENTRO
City:	OCEANSIDE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92058

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15442466

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)484-2957

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (760) 433-7640

Email: ForterraDocket@forterrabp.com

Correspondent Name: ZACH KENT OF BIOCLEAN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 869

Address Line 4: OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92049

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B-00080CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLISON FREDERICK
SIGNATURE:	/Allison Frederick/
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Exec-Assign-Kent-Kraken#page1.tif source=Exec-Assign-Kent-Kraken#page2.tif

PATENT 504261905 REEL: 041503 FRAME: 0379

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor(s):

Zachariha J. KENT, a citizen of the United States, with a contact address of: c/o Bio Clean Environmental Services, Inc.; P. O. Box 869; Oceanside, California, United States 92049; and

(hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

Bio Clean Environmental Services, Inc., with a place of business at 398 Via El Centro, Oceanside, CA 92058, United States 87507

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, and legal representatives and now therefore in consideration of an Employment Agreement entered into by Assignor and Assignee, assigns of the ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive intellectual and tangible property right, title, and interest in the said invention and the said application(s) entitled:

PARTITIONED WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS WITH VERTICAL FILTRATION UNITS continuing applications with the

United States Patent Application Number 15/442,466 and

a filing date of February 24, 2017; and

United States Patent Application Number		and
a filing date of	; and	

and any legal equivalent thereof in the United States and any countries foreign to the United States including, without limitation, the right to sue for and retain damages relating to past, present and future infringement thereof; and including the right to claim priority and, in and to:

(a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention(s); (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent(s) and Grant(s) of the United States and any countries foreign to the United States, for the above-identified invention(s) and all improvements and modifications thereof; (c) for Letters Patent(s) and Grant(s) which may issue from said applications in the United States and any countries foreign to the United States; (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said application(s) and Letters Patent(s) and Grant(s) which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country; (e) the right to claim for any of said applications, the full benefits and priority rights by any law, treaty, international convention, including but not limited to, Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) applications and the

PATENT REEL: 041503 FRAME: 0380 equivalent thereof, which may have been filed or may hereafter be filed for said invention or have been granted in any country or countries, including but not limited; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, and legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent(s) and Grant(s) may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith and conveys all rights to sue for any past infringement under the said invention.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY DECLARES that ASSIGNOR (a) believes themselves to be the original and true inventor or an original joint inventor of the claimed invention of the above said application(s); (b) attests that the above-identified application(s) was made or authorized to be made by ASSIGNOR; and (c) hereby acknowledges that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, when requested, promptly communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, and legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver any and all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue application papers, instruments, make all rightful oaths and affidavits, and reasonably assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, and legal representatives and assigns, with ASSIGNOR bearing its own expense and ASSIGNEE, its successors, and legal representatives and assigns, bearing its own expense, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries. If it becomes necessary for ASSIGNOR to testify live in any legal proceeding, ASSIGNEE will cover the travel expenses for such testimony.

ASSIGNOR covenants and allows for the insertion into this assignment, the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known if applicable.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commission of Patents and Trademarks and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent(s) and Grant(s) to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, and legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal.

Zachariha J. KENT

RECORDED: 03/08/2017

DATE

2/28/2017

PATENT REEL: 041503 FRAME: 0381